Signed: Marie Olonna



OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY

Date: 06/10/2021

	ENVIRONMENTAL LICENSING PROCRAMME	
	ENVIRONMENTAL LICENSING PROGRAMME	
то:	Sharon Finegan, Director	
FROM:	Yvonne English, Inspector, Environmental Licensing Programme	
DATE:	DATE: 13 October 2021	
RE:	Agency initiated Technical Amendments to Wastewater Discharge Licences to facilitate enforcement of the licences.	

The Agency, in accordance with Regulation 33(1)(b) and 33(1)(c) of the European Union (Waste Water Discharge) Regulations 2007 to 2020, proposes to amend a number of licences granted to Irish Water. The licences to be amended are outlined in Appendix 1 attached.

The Agency is minded to amend these licences arising from a combination of enforcement experience, legal cases and legal advice. The Agency considers the requested changes/amendments to the waste water discharge licences (WWDL) will improve the enforceability of the specific conditions which will in turn assist EPA enforcement of the licences, provide consistency and clarity to the licensee, as well as helping to protect the environment.

Regulation 33(2) of the European Union (Waste Water Discharge) Regulations 2007 to 2020 allows the Agency to consult with licensees before amending a licence, a certificate or a revised licence or revised certificate.

In accordance with Regulation 33(2) the Agency issued a letter to Irish Water on 17/02/2021 outlining the proposed changes to be made to the relevant WWDLs.

Irish Water responded to this letter making comments on a number of the proposed amendments. Irish Water's comments are addressed below.

Proposed Amendment 1:

The original definition for 'incident' in the Glossary of Terms of the licence included the word 'incident' within the definition. The inclusion of the word 'incident' within the definition creates a circular argument. In accordance with Regulation 33(1)(b), which allows matters in a licence to be clarified to the extent that no greater or lesser obligation is placed on Irish Water than was placed upon Irish Water by the original licence. The proposed amendment is intended to ensure that the definition of 'incident' is more easily understood. The proposed amendment is recommended as follows:

Replace existing definition of Incident, below:

Incident

The following shall constitute an incident for the purposes of this licence:

- (i) any discharge that does not comply with the requirements of this licence;
- (ii) any incident with the potential for environmental contamination of surface water or groundwater, or posing an environmental threat to land, or requiring an emergency response by the licensee and/or the relevant authorities.

with the amended definition of incident, as follows:

Incident

The following shall constitute an incident for the purposes of this licence:

- (i) any discharge that does not comply with the requirements of this licence;
- (ii) any discharge or occurrence with the potential for environmental contamination of surface water or groundwater, or posing an environmental threat to land, or requiring an emergency response by the licensee and/or the relevant authorities.

Comment: Irish Water has no comments on this proposed alteration.

Proposed Amendment 2:

Condition 1.X is proposed to be amended as outlined below. The inclusion of the phrase 'there shall be no other discharges of environmental significance' is something that was implied at the time of licensing. The inclusion of the phrase now is to expressly make it clear as more recent experience shows that the inclusion of these words helps to make the licence more easily understood and enforced.

From enforcement experience, there can sometimes be environmentally significant discharges from points other than the discharge points listed in the licence, e.g. from emergency overflows or blocked sewers. The proposed amendment will assist in the enforcement of such discharges from the waste water works directly or indirectly to the environment. These discharges may or may not occur through authorised discharge locations. Other licences issued by the EPA such as Industrial Emissions include standardised wording 'there shall be no other emissions of environmental significance'. The proposed amendment brings the consistency of this standard licensing wording into Waste Water Discharge Authorisations and strengthens the EPA's environmental enforcement approach.

The proposed amendment is recommended in accordance with Regulation 33(1)(b) which makes provision for a licence to be amended where the amendement makes clearer something which was implicit at the time of licensing.

Irish Water Comment:

Irish Water seek clarification from the Agency, where additional storm water overflows not listed in Schedule A.3 Storm Water Overflows of the relevant licence are identified, if a letter of Notification under Condition 1.6 (or appropriate Condition No.) detailing the information relating to the Stormwater Overflow location and operation is deemed to be the only notification required.

Irish Water also note that the wastewater discharge licences references specifically the primary, secondary discharges and storm water overflows but do not specify the emergency overflows. They therefore seek clarification from the Agency, that the above condition does not include reference to emergency overflows from the wastewater works.

Response:

The Agency have issued 'EPA Guidance for Irish Water on Requests for Alterations to a Waste Water Discharge Licence or Certificate of Authorisation' which is available on the <u>EPA website</u>. Irish Water are required to follow the steps provided in this guidance document and determine what action is required for the proposed alteration. The alterations guidance document is updated regularly in accordance with recent case law or legislative changes. Any proposed alteration to a licence is made on a case by case basis.

As highlighted above, although emergency overflows are not specified in the licence, these discharges too shall not be environmentally significant. The proposed amendment is recommended as follows:

Replace existing Condition 1.X¹, below:

The discharge(s) to waters from the waste water works shall be restricted to those listed and described in *Schedule A: Discharges and Discharge Monitoring*, of this licence and shall be as set out in the licence application or as modified under Condition 1.6 *{insert appropriate Condition No.}* of this licence and subject to the conditions of this licence.

With amended Condition 1. X¹, as follows:

The discharge(s) to waters from the waste water works shall be restricted to those listed and described in *Schedule A: Discharges and Discharge Monitoring*, of this licence and shall be as set out in the licence application or as modified under Condition 1.6 *{insert appropriate Condition No.}* of this licence and subject to the conditions of this licence. There shall be no other discharges of environmental significance.

Proposed Amendment 3:

At the time of licensing it would have been implicit that SWO should not cause environmental pollution, however some discharges from SWOs cause environmental pollution. In order to strengthen the enforcement of discharges from SWOs and make this condition more easily understood it is recommended to state this explicitly in the waste water discharge licences.

Earlier licences had various storm water overflow condition wording and formatting. From examination of all Waste Water Discharge Authorisations, there were approximately four different iterations of the storm water overflow condition historically. The proposed amendment brings consistency to the condition and clarity to the licensee on the requirements for storm water overflows. There can be instances where discharges from storm water

¹ As the numbering for the subconditions vary between licences, replace the appropriate subcondition.

overflows cause environmental pollution and the proposed wording will strengthen the EPA's environmental enforcement approach.

The proposed amendment is recommended in accordance with Regulation 33(1)(b) which makes provision for a licence to be amended where the amendement makes clearer something which was implicit at the time of licensing and makes the Waste Water Discharge Licences more easily understood.

Irish Water Comment:

Irish Water would welcome clarification from the Agency, where additional storm water overflows not listed in Schedule A.3 Storm Water Overflows of the relevant license are identified, that a letter of Notification under Condition 1.6 (or appropriate Condition No.) detailing the information relating to the Stormwater Overflow location and operation is deemed to be the only notification required.

Response:

The Agency have issued 'EPA Guidance for Irish Water on Requests for Alterations to a Waste Water Discharge Licence or Certificate of Authorisation' which is available on the <u>EPA website</u>. Irish Water are required to follow the steps provided in this guidance document and determine what action is required for the proposed alteration. The alterations guidance document is updated regularly in accordance with recent case law or legislative changes. Any proposed alteration to a licence is made on a case by case basis. The proposed amendment is recommended as follows:

Condition 3. X¹ - Storm water overflows (SWO).

Replace existing Condition 3. X¹, below:

Storm water overflows shall be as specified in *Schedule A.3: Storm Water Overflows*, of this licence. The licensee shall carry out an investigation to identify any additional storm water overflows within the waste water works as part of the programme of improvements. The Agency shall be notified in writing of any additional storm water overflows not listed in *Schedule A.3 Storm Water Overflows*, of this licence. All storm water overflows shall be in compliance with the criteria for storm water overflows, as set out in the DoECLG '*Procedures and Criteria in Relation to Storm Water Overflows*', 1995 and any other guidance as may be specified by the Agency.

With amended Condition 3. X¹, as follows:

3.6 Storm Water Overflows

3.6.1 Storm water overflows shall be as specified in Schedule A.3: Storm Water Overflows, of this licence. The licensee shall carry out an investigation to identify any additional storm water overflows within the waste water works as part of the programme of improvements. The Agency shall be notified in writing of any additional storm water overflows not listed in Schedule A.3 Storm Water Overflows, of this licence.

Page 4 of 18

- 3.6.2 All storm water overflows shall be in compliance with the criteria for storm water overflows, as set out in the DoECLG 'Procedures and Criteria in Relation to Storm Water Overflows', 1995 and any other guidance as may be specified by the Agency.
- 3.6.3 Discharges from storm water overflows shall not cause environmental pollution.

Proposed Amendment 4:

This proposed amendment arose from enforcement experience relating to emergency overflows. Condition 4.10 as originally written required corrective actions to be taken 'should the specified requirements of the licence not be fulfilled. As there are no specific conditions in the licence around the requirements for emergency overflows, it may be difficult to clearly demonstrate that an emergency overflow is a failure to fulfil a specified requirement of a licence. However, with the redrafted text to Condition 4.10 along with the clearer definition for an incident, it would be possible to show that an emergency overflow is an incident. Therefore improving the enforceability of the licence. The proposed amendment is recommended in accordance with Regulation 33(1)(c) facilitating the operation of the licence on the basis of the Agency's enforcement experience.

Irish Water Comment:

Irish Water recommends this condition should be amended as follows:

'The licensee shall establish and maintain {for new licences only OR} maintain {for reviews only} corrective action procedures. In the event of an incident and/or should the specified requirements of this licence not be fulfilled, the licensee shall take corrective action as soon as practicable. '

Irish Water state that the revised text is recommended as the responsibility for further investigations and corrective actions will vary depending on the site and Irish Water believe that defining the responsibility to a specific role for the purposes of complying with this condition is not necessary or practical.

Response:

The Agency has no objection to the suggested change in the wording that was proposed in the consultation on this condition. The Condition shall therefore read as follows:

Condition 4. X¹, – Corrective action.

Replace existing Condition 4. X¹, below:

The licensee shall establish and maintain {for new licences only OR} maintain {for reviews only} corrective action procedures and shall take corrective action should the specified requirements of this licence not be fulfilled. The responsibility and authority for persons initiating further investigation and corrective action in the event of a reported non-conformity with this licence shall be defined by the licensee.

¹ As the numbering for the subconditions vary between licences, replace the appropriate subcondtion.

With amended Condition 4. X¹, as follows:

The licensee shall establish and maintain {for new licences only OR} maintain {for reviews only} corrective action procedures. In the event of an incident and/or should the specified requirements of this licence not be fulfilled, the licensee shall take corrective action as soon as practicable.

Additional Proposed Amendment

Upon examination of the WWDLs during the course of this project, it was noted that approximately 21 licences do not include the definition for 'Environmental Pollution'. This is a standard term included in the Glossary of Terms of all WWDLs. It is proposed that the Agency take the opportunity now to include this standard term into the 21 WWDLs where it is not included. In accordance with Regulation 33(1)(c), the inclusion of the definition of 'Environmental Pollution' allows for a clearer interpretation for the purpose of the waste water licences and therefore facilitates the operation of the licence on the basis of the Agency's enforcement experience.

It is proposed in these circumstances that the definition for 'Environmental Pollution' be inserted into the Glossary of Terms as follows:

Insert the definition of Environmental Pollution as follows:

Environmental Pollution

Means, in relation to waste water discharges, the direct or indirect introduction, as a result of human activity, of waste water discharges, substances (including any explosive, liquid or gas) or polluting matter (including any poisonous or noxious matter) into waters which may endanger human health or harm the aquatic environment, and in particular:

- (i) create a risk to waters, sediment, plants or animals.
- (ii) deleteriously interfere with the quality of aquatic ecosystems or terrestrial ecosystems directly depending on aquatic ecosystems including by:
 - Rendering those or any other waters poisonous or injurious to fish, shellfish, spawning grounds or the food of any fish, or
 - Impairing the usefulness of the bed and soil of any waters as spawning grounds or impairing their capacity to produce the food of fish or shellfish.
- (iii) impair or interfere with amenities and other legitimate uses of the water, or
- (iv) result in water failing to meet any environmental quality standards prescribed in regulations for the purposes of giving effect to the requirements of any Directive relating to the quality or use of water for the time being in force.

Appropriate Assessment

A screening for Appropriate Assessment was undertaken to assess, in view of best scientific knowledge and the conservation objectives of the site, if the activity, individually or in combination with other plans or projects is likely to have a significant effect on any European Site.

The activity is not directly connected with or necessary to the management of any European Site and the Agency considered, for the reasons set out below, that it can be excluded, on the basis of objective information, that the activity, individually or in combination with other plans or projects, will have a significant effect on any European Site and accordingly determined that an Appropriate Assessment of the activity was not required.

This determination is based on the fact that the proposed amendment will not result in a change to the protections provided to the environment or the nature/volume of the discharges from the agglomeration.

Requested changes from Irish Water

In response to the Article 33(2) notice issued to Irish Water by the Agency, Irish Water requested additional changes be made to the licences. These changes fall outside the scope of this project.

Recommendation

I recommend that the licence amendments be approved as set out in the attached recommended Technical Amendments. Such amendments do not result in the relevant requirements of Regulation 6(3) of the European Union (Waste Water Discharge) Regulations 2007 to 2020, ceasing to be satisfied.

Signed

Yyonne English

Environmental Licensing Programme

Appendix 1: Licences to be Amended

D0001-01	Portlaoise
D0002-01	Upper Liffey Valley Regional Sewerage Scheme
D0004-02	Lower Liffey Valley Regional Sewerage Scheme
D0007-01	Athlone Town and Environs
D0008-01	Mullingar Town and Environs
D0009-01	Letterkenny
D0010-01	Greystones
D0011-01	Killybegs
D0012-01	Wicklow Town and environs
D0013-01	Limerick City and Environs
D0014-01	Sligo and Environs
D0015-01	Tramore
D0016-01	Ballina Agglomeration
D0017-01	Dungarvan
D0018-01	Kilkenny City and Environs
D0019-01	Castletroy and its environs
D0020-01	Cavan
D0021-01	Malahide
D0022-01	Waterford City
D0023-01	Balbriggan Skerries
D0024-01	Swords
D0026-01	Thurles
D0028-01	Carlow Town and Environs and sections of Graiguecullen in County Laois
D0029-01	Enniscorthy
D0030-02	Wexford Town
D0031-01	Tuam
D0032-01	Ballinasloe Town and Environs
D0033-01	Cork City
D0034-01	Greater Dublin Area Agglomeration
D0035-01	Clonmel
D0036-01	New Ross Town and Environs
D0037-01	Killarney
D0039-01	Tullamore
D0040-01	Tralee
D0041-01	Drogheda
D0042-01	Monksland
D0043-01	Blarney and Environs
D0044-01	Carrigtwohill and Environs
D0045-01	Shannon Town

D0046-01	Courtown/Gorey
D0047-01	Castlebar Waste Water Treatment Plant & Agglomeration
D0048-01	Ennis North
D0050-01	Galway
D0051-01	Clonakilty and Environs
D0052-01	Mallow
D0053-01	Dundalk
D0054-01	Cobh
D0055-01	Westport Agglomeration
D0056-01	Midleton
D0057-01	Crosshaven-Carrigaline-Ringaskiddy
D0058-01	Fermoy Town & Environs
D0059-01	Navan
D0060-01	Longford Town
D0061-01	Monaghan
D0063-01	Blessington
D0064-01	Carnew Wastewater Treatment Works
D0065-01	Knock
D0066-01	Cong
D0067-01	Killala
D0068-01	Swinford
D0069-01	Ballyhaunis
D0070-01	Ballinrobe Town
D0071-01	Claremorris
D0072-01	Achill Island Central
D0073-01	Crossmolina
D0074-01	Belmullet
D0076-01	Sixmilebridge
D0077-01	Lisdoonvarna
D0078-01	Kilkee
D0079-01	Newmarket on Fergus
D0080-01	Lahinch
D0081-01	Ennistymon
D0084-01	Belturbet
D0085-01	Bailieborough
D0086-01	Rathdrum Wastwater Treatment Works
D0087-01	Kilcoole and Environs
D0088-01	Enniskerry and Environs
D0089-01	Baltinglass Wastewater Treatment Works
D0090-01	Muinebheag and Leighlinbridge
D0091-01	Tullow
D0092-01	Tubbercurry
D0093-01	Collooney
D0095-01	Ballysadare

D0096-01	Ballymahon
D0097-01	Moate and Environs
D0098-01	Edgeworthstown
D0099-01	Tyrellspass
D0100-01	Killucan - Rathwire
D0101-01	Rochfortbridge Sewerage Sceheme
D0103-01	Kilbeggan and Environs
D0103-01	Kinnegad & environs
D0105-01	
D0103-01	Castlepollard and Environs Strandhill
D0107-01	
D0109-01	Newcastle West
D0109-01	Birr
D0110-01 D0111-01	Edenderry
D0111-01 D0112-01	Dunleer Pathleals Town and Frainces
	Rathkeale Town and Environs
D0113-01	Carndonagh/Malin
D0115-01	Abbeyfeale
D0116-01	Roscommon Town & Environs
D0117-01	Ardee
D0118-01	Castlerea
D0120-01	Ballybofey / Stranorlar
D0121-01	Boyle
D0123-01	Ballaghaderreen and Environs
D0124-01	Athboy, Rathcairn and their Environs
D0125-01	Buncrana
D0126-01	Macroom
D0127-01	Kells and Environs
D0128-01	Ballyshannon Town & Environs
D0130-01	Bundoran Town and Environs
D0131-01	Enfield/Johnstown Bridge and Environs
D0132-01	Kinsale
D0133-01	Duleek
D0134-01	Castlemartyr
D0135-01	Donegal Town and Environs
D0136-01	Bandon
D0137-01	Trim
D0138-01	Dunshaughlin
D0139-01	Youghal
D0140-01	North Cobh
D0141-01	Banagher
D0142-01	Clara
D0143-01	Blackwater and Environs
D0144-01	Drumshanbo
D0145-01	Mooncoin
D0146-01	Tipperary Town

D0147-01	Ferbane
D0148-01	Carrick-on-Suir
D0149-01	Castlecomer
D0151-01	Thomastown
D0152-01	Mountmellick
D0153-01	Mountrath
D0154-01	Carrick-on-Shannon
D0157-01	Graiguenamanagh Tinnahinch
D0156-01	Abbeyleix
D0157-01	Piltown
D0158-01	Portarlington
D0159-01	Callan
D0159-01 D0160-01	<u> </u>
D0160-01	Dunmanway Kilmuckridge and Environs
D0161-01 D0162-01	Ardmore
D0163-01	
D0163-01 D0164-01	Bunclody and Environs Fethard
D0165-01	
D0166-01	Rosslare Harbour and Environs
D0166-01 D0167-01	Skibbereen Cahir
D0168-01	
D0169-01	Bantry Ferns & Environs
D0170-01	Dunmore East
D0170-01 D0171-01	Cashel
D0171-01	Rosscarbery Owenahincha
D0172-01 D0173-01	Rosslare Strand and Environs
D0174-02	Coolgreany and Environs
D0175-01	Rathangan
D0176-01	Lismore
D0177-01	Monasterevin Town
D0178-01	Kildare Town
D0179-01	Listowel
D0180-01	Castleisland
D0181-01	Cahersiveen
D0182-01	Killorglin
D0183-01	Ballybunion
D0184-01	Kenmare
D0185-01	Dingle
D0186-01	Ballyheigue
D0187-01	Granard
D0188-01	Blackrock
D0189-01	Ballina/Killaloe
D0190-01	Templemore
D0192-01	Oughterard
D0193-01	Athenry

D0194-01	Loughrea
D0195-01	Gort
D0196-01	Portumna
D0197-01	Headford
D0198-01	Clifden
D0199-01	Clareabbey
D0200-01	Rathcormac
D0201-01	Watergrasshill & Environs
D0201-01	Mitchelstown
D0202-01	Kanturk
D0203-01 D0204-01	Charleville and Environs
D0205-01	Castleblayney Waste Water Treatment Works
D0205-01	
D0200-01	Clones and Environs
D0207-01 D0209-01	Ballybay and Environs
D0209-01 D0211-01	Raphoe
	Dunfanaghy-Portnablagh
D0213-01	Foxford
D0214-01	Charlestown
D0215-01	Bangor Erris
D0216-01	Balla
D0217-01	Kiltimagh
D0218-01	Mallaranny
D0219-01	Mountbellew
D0220-01	Louisburgh
D0221-01	Tinahely
D0222-01	Aughrim
D0223-01	Roundwood
D0224-01	Newport
D0225-01	Kilcormac
D0226-01	Daingean
D0227-01	Rhode
D0228-01	Strokestown
D0229-01	Ballyleague and Environs
D0230-01	Elphin and Environs
D0231-01	Bridgetown and Environs
D0232-01	Kilmore Quay Village and Environs
D0233-01	Kilmeague
D0234-01	Robertstown
D0236-01	Castledermot
D0237-01	Rathvilly
D0238-01	Ballymore Eustace
D0239-01	Mullaghmore
D0240-01	Rathoe
D0241-01	Fethard-on-Sea and Environs
D0242-01	Coill Dubh

D0244-01	Derrinturn
D0245-01	Duncannon & Environs
D0246-01	Fenagh
D0247-01	Ballon
D0248-01	Borris Waste Water Works
D0250-01	Longwood
D0251-01	Donore
D0252-01	Mullagh Waste Water Treatment Works
D0253-01	Ballyconnell Waste Water Treatment Works
D0254-01	Ballivor and Environs
D0256-01	Ballyjamesduff Waste Water Treatment Works
D0257-01	Slane
D0258-01	Oldcastle and Environs
D0259-01	Summerhill and Environs
D0260-01	Knockbridge Sewerage Scheme
D0261-01	Collon
D0262-01	Stamullen and Environs
D0263-01	Louth Village Sewerage Scheme
D0264-01	Dromiskin
D0265-01	Clogherhead
D0266-01	Tullyallen Sewerage Scheme
D0267-01	Delvin
D0268-01	Carlingford Sewerage Scheme
D0269-01	Castlebellingham/Kilsaran Sewerage Scheme
D0270-01	Tallanstown Sewerage Scheme
D0271-01	Clonmellon
D0272-01	Cappoquin
D0273-01	Tallow
D0274-01	Portlaw
D0275-01	Kilmacthomas
D0276-01	Kinvara
D0277-01	Mohill
D0278-01	Leitrim Village
D0279-01	Dromahair
D0280-01	Kinlough
D0281-01	Ballinamore
D0282-01	Ardfert
D0283-01	Tarbert
D0284-01	Fenit
D0285-01	Sneem
D0286-01	Glenbeigh
D0287-01	Waterville
D0288-01	Rathdowney
D0289-01	Durrow Agglomeration
D0290-01	Borris-in-Ossory

D0291-01	Ballylynan
D0292-01	Stradbally
D0293-01	Castletownroche and Environs
D0294-02	Courtmacsherry and Timoleague
D0295-01	Schull
D0296-01	Baltimore
D0297-01	Castletownbere
D0298-01	Cloyne
D0299-01	Ballyvourney/Ballymakeery
D0300-01	Doneraile and Environs
D0301-01	Killeagh
D0302-01	Dromahane and Environs
D0302-01	Buttevant
D0304-01	Pallaskenry
D0305-01	Kilfinnane
D0306-01	Murroe
D0307-01	Croom
D0308-01	Caherconlish
D0309-01	Doon
D0310-01	Cappamore
D0311-01	Ardfinnan
D0312-01	Adare
D0312-01	Bruff Town and Environs
D0314-01	Hospital Town and Environs
D0315-01	Askeaton
D0316-01	Dromcollogher Town and Environs
D0317-01	Newtownforbes
D0318-01	Quin
D0319-01	Scarriff
D0320-01	Tulla
D0321-01	Miltown Malbay
D0322-01	Clarecastle
D0323-01	Borrisoleigh
D0324-01	Doonbeg
D0325-01	Newport
D0326-01	Borrisokane
D0327-01	Ballyvaughan Wastewater Treatment Plant
D0328-01	Ladysbridge
D0329-01	Killeens
D0331-01	Milltown
D0332-01	Millstreet & Environs
D0333-01	Newmarket and Environs
D0334-01	Kilworth and Environs
D0335-01	Gowran
D0336-01	Urlingford

D0337-01	Ballyragget
D0339-01	Paulstown
D0340-01	Clogh - Moneenroe
D0341-01	Ramelton
D0342-01	Milford
D0343-01	Falcarragh
D0344-01	Convoy
D0345-01	Rathmullan
D0346-01	Emyvale
D0347-01	Glaslough
D0348-01	Inniskeen
D0349-01	Newtowncunningham
D0350-01	Downings
D0351-01	Ballyliffen
D0352-01	Lifford
D0353-01	Stradbally
D0355-01	Ballindine & Environs
D0356-01	Ballycastle
D0357-01	Kilkelly
D0358-01	Baile na nGall
D0359-01	Shrule
D0361-01	Kilmaine
D0362-01	Ballinagar
D0363-01	Kinnitty
D0364-01	Mucklagh
D0365-01	Shinrone
D0366-01	Belcarra
D0367-01	Doogort
D0369-01	Cloghan
D0370-01	Dunmore
D0371-01	Ballygar
D0373-01	Easky
D0376-01	Frenchpark and Environs
D0377-01	Hodson Bay and Environs
D0379-01	Glenamaddy Town
D0380-01	Lahardane
D0381-01	Grange
D0384-01	Ballinakill
D0385-01	Ballyroan
D0386-01	Clonaslee
D0387-01	Castletown
D0388-01	Carraroe
D0390-01	Myshall
D0391-01	Palatine
D0392-01	Coolaney

D0394-01	Cliffony
D0396-01	Spiddal
D0397-01	Tagoat and Environs
D0398-01	Ballaghkeen and Environs
D0400-01	Bennettsbridge
D0401-01	Johnstown
D0402-01	Ballycanew and Environs
D0403-01	Moylough
D0404-01	Clonroche and Environs
D0405-01	Camolin and Environs
D0407-01	Ballymurn and Environs
D0408-01	Roosky and Environs
D0409-01	Campile and Environs
D0410-01	Newcastle
D0411-01	Avoca
D0412-01	Ballinaclash
D0414-01	Redcross
D0415-01	Laragh
D0416-01	Kilpedder
D0417-01	Abbeydorney
D0418-01	Ballyduff
D0419-01	Rathmore
D0420-01	Kilkishen
D0421-01	Knightstown
D0422-01	Inagh
D0423-01	Whitegate-Aghada
D0424-01	Crusheen
D0425-01	Kilbrittain
D0426-01	Dripsey
D0427-01	Coachford
D0429-01	Innishannon
D0430-01	Liscannor
D0431-01	Ballingeary
D0432-01	Ballyhooley and Environs
D0433-01	Riverstick
D0434-01	Corofin
D0435-01	Ballinode
D0437-01	Boherbue and Environs
D0438-01	Bweeng and Environs
D0439-01	Conna and Environs
D0440-01	Cappawhite
D0441-01	Ballyclough
D0442-01	Kildorrery
D0443-01	Killenaule
D0444-01	Churchtown and Environs

D0445-01	Clondulane and Environs
D0447-01	Killavullen and Environs
D0448-01	Banteer and Environs
D0449-01	Castlelyons and Environs
D0450-01	Glanworth
D0452-01	Kilsheelan
D0453-01	Clogheen
D0454-01	Rockcorry
D0456-01	Mullinahone
D0458-01	Newbliss
D0459-01	
D0459-01 D0460-01	Ballylongford
D0400-01 D0461-01	Fieries
D0401-01 D0462-01	Castlegregory
D0462-01 D0463-01	Lixnaw
	Knockaconny
D0464-01	Smithborough
D0467-01	Ballydehob
D0468-01	Castletownshend
D0469-01	Union Hall
D0470-01	Drimoleague
D0471-01	Glengarriff
D0472-01	Ballineen/Enniskeane
D0474-01	Twomileborris
D0475-01	Cloughjordan
D0476-01	Dunlavin
D0478-01	Holycross
D0479-01	Kentstown
D0480-01	Littleton
D0481-01	Kilmainhamwood
D0482-01	Ballynacarrigy
D0483-01	Drumconrath
D0485-01	Collinstown
D0486-01	Kildalkey
D0487-01	Nobber
D0488-01	Carlanstown
D0493-01	Allenwood
D0494-01	Scotstown
D0495-01	Shercock
D0496-01	Ballyhaise
D0497-01	Arvagh
D0498-01	Blacklion
D0499-01	Killeshandra
D0500-01	Kilnaleck
D0502-01	Foynes
D0503-01	Pallasgreen

D0504-01	Glin
D0505-01	Oola
D0506-01	Bruree
D0508-01	Athea
D0509-01	Ballymore
D0510-01	Multyfarnham village and environs
D0511-01	Achill Sound
D0512-01	Ardara
D0513-01	Kilmacrennan
D0515-01	Glenville
D0516-01	Ballycotton
D0517-01	Carrignavar
D0518-01	Killygordon
D0519-01	Manorcunningham
D0522-01	Mountcharles
D0523-01	Carrigart
D0524-01	Termonbarry and Environs
D0525-01	Kilmacow
D0526-01	Freshford
D0528-01	Fiddown
D0529-01	Goresbridge
D0530-01	Ballyhale-Knocktopher
D0531-01	Burnfoot
D0532-01	Bridgend
D0533-01	Clonmany
D0534-01	Creeslough
D0535-01	Fahan
D0536-02	Kilmurry Ibrickane
D0537-01	Killea
D0538-01	St Johnston
D0539-01	Rossnowlagh
D0540-01	Ballygarvan
D0541-01	Belgooly
D0543-01	Claregalway